(Rev. 6-93)	5-15-1998  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ MAI U 4 ISSU (3)▼	00711090	
	00711089	
Name of conveying party(les):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Roger M. DeCarbo, Sr. John R. Paulik	Name: Morganthal L.P. Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes XXNo		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 926 Cunningham Avenue	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		
□ Other	City: New Castle State: PA ZIP: 16101	
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ YesXX No	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
08/910,842 Hiled 8/13/97	i	
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ڴ No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: Barbara E. Arndt	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40,00	
Internal Address: <u>JONES, DAY, REAVIS &amp; POG</u> UE North Point	፟ Enclosed Check #1015101	
901 Lakeside Avenue  Cleveland, Ohio 44114	Authorized to be charged to deposit account for over or underpayment	
Street Address:	Deposit account number:	
	10-1202	
City:State:ZIP:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
	E THIS SPACE	
9. Statemer: and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  BARBARA E. ARNDT BARBARA C. AMEL MAN 1/1998		
BARBARA E. ARNDT Barbara C. Currer May 1/1998  Name of Person Signing Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Roger M. DeCarbo, Sr. and John R. Paulik, citizens of the United States, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATED MIXING AND DELIVERY OF EMBALMING FLUID TO A CADAVER for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which was filed on August 13, 1997 and has been given Serial Number 08/910,842;

WHEREAS, we, Roger M. DeCarbo, Sr. and John R. Paulik have previously assigned to Morganthal LLC the full and exclusive right to the invention and said pending application in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof;

WHEREAS, Morganthal L.P., a Pennsylvania limited partnership, having a place of business at 926 Cunningham Avenue, New Castle, Pennsylvania 16101, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and to said pending application and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

WHEREAS, Morganthal LLC was an unincorporated entity jointly owned by Roger M. DeCarbo, Sr. and John R. Paulik;

NOW, THEREFORE, we, Roger M. DeCarbo, Sr. and John R. Paulik, in our capacity both as the owners of Morganthal LLC and as the inventors of the above identified pending application for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby assign and transfer unto said Morganthal L.P., its successors and assigns, the entire, full and exclusive right, title and interest in said invention and said pending application and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

WE HEREBY authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent, when granted, to said Morganthal L.P. and to issue any and all Letters Patent in divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, when granted, to said Morganthal L.P. as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Morganthal L.P., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said Morganthal L.P., or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Morganthal L.P., make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Morganthal L.P., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT Page 1 of 2 REEL: 9160 FRAME: 0491

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we here, 1998.	eunto set our hands and seal this 31 day of Marc H
	Roger M. DeCarbo, Sr.
	John R. Paulik
State of) ) S.S.:	
County of)	
On this day of, 1998, I and County aforesaid, personally appeared <b>Roge</b> the person of that name, who signed and sealed t the same to be his free act and deed.	•
[SEAL]	Notary Public
State of <u>CT</u> ) ) S.S.: MERIDE	ε <b>λ</b> )
County of New Hoven)	
	refore me, a Notary Public in and for the State  R. Paulik who proved to me that he is the coregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the
	Notary Public  My Comission Expires Dec. 31, 1998
[SEAL]	My Comission Expires Dec. 31, 1995

PATENT Page 2 of 2 REEL: 9160 FRAME: 0492

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Roger M. DeCarbo, Sr. and John R. Paulik, citizens of the United States, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATED MIXING AND DELIVERY OF EMBALMING FLUID TO A CADAVER for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which was filed on August 13, 1997 and has been given Serial Number 08/910,842;

WHEREAS, we, Roger M. DeCarbo, Sr. and John R. Paulik have previously assigned to Morganthal LLC the full and exclusive right to the invention and said pending application in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof;

WHEREAS, Morganthal L.P., a Pennsylvania limited partnership, having a place of business at 926 Cunningham Avenue, New Castle, Pennsylvania 16101, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and to said pending application and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

WHEREAS, Morganthal LLC was an unincorporated entity jointly owned by Roger M. DeCarbo, Sr. and John R. Paulik;

NOW, THEREFORE, we, Roger M. DeCarbo, Sr. and John R. Paulik, in our capacity both as the owners of Morganthal LLC and as the inventors of the above identified pending application for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby assign and transfer unto said Morganthal L.P., its successors and assigns, the entire, full and exclusive right, title and interest in said invention and said pending application and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

WE HEREBY authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent, when granted, to said Morganthal L.P. and to issue any and all Letters Patent in divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, when granted, to said Morganthal L.P. as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Morganthal L.P., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said Morganthal L.P., or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Morganthal L.P., make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Morganthal L.P., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT Page 1 of 2 REEL: 9160 FRAME: 0493

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunt, 1998.	Roger M. DeCarbo, Sr.  John R. Paulik	
State of Pennsylvania) ) S.S.:		
County of Lawrence )		
On this <u>24th</u> day of <u>April</u> , 1998, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared <u>Roger M. DeCarbo, Sr.</u> who proved to me that he is the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.		
[SEAL]	Notary Public  Manage Table  Low law of Street and American Public  And Comment of Street and American Public  Manage Table And American American Notices	
State of Pennsylvania		
County of <u>Lawrence</u> )		
On this <u>24th</u> day of <u>April</u> , 1996, before and County aforesaid, personally appeared <u>John R.</u> person of that name, who signed and sealed the foresame to be his free act and deed.	Paulik who proved to me that he is the going instrument, and he acknowledged the	
	Notary Public	
[SEAL]	Locios El Tombio La rey Public  Di d'ambier de Explus July 1991  El rem Pornyter se Associator of Pitares	

PATENT Page 2 of 2
RECORDED: 05/04/1998 REEL: 9160 FRAME: 0494